	Current	previo
Latest update	Performance	data poi

Children and Families Performance FY2017/18 Q1	Latest update	Current Performance	Better or worse than previous data point^ Trend Charts	Status RAG	benchmark (quartile 1	Most recent Statistical Neighbour average
Children and young people are safe within caring family homes						
Social Care						
% child protection cases which were reviewed within timescales.	Q1	99.0%	Similar	G	1	94.0%
% of children becoming subject to a child protection plan for second or subsequent time	Q1	20.8%	Worse 🖬 🖬 🖬 🕳 🖡	R	4	18.1%
% of Child Protection plans lasting 2 years or more open at the end of the quarter (low = good)	Q1	1.8%	Similar 🔜 🖬 🖬 🚺	A	2	1.7%
% of Child Protection plans lasting 2 years or more that cease during the quarter	Q1	1.57%	Lower Lower	 G	1	3.4%
Placement stability - % children with 3 or more placements during a year (low = good)	Q1	8.1%	Similar 🖬 🖬 🚥 🚥	A	2	11.6%
Placement stability - % children in same placement for 2+ years or placed for adoption	Q1	69.3%	Similar	A	2	66.70%
% of Care Leavers in suitable accommodation (end of quarter)	Q1	90.6%	Similar	G	1	80.8%
The % of Care leavers in education, employment and training (EET) (end of quarter)	Q1	46.9%	Worse W orse	A	3	46.5%
% children who wait less than 14 months between entering care and moving in with their adoptive family (3 year average)	2013-2016	61.0%	Better	G	2	49%
CSE referrals	Q1	75	HIgher - no polarity	n/a	n/a	n/a
Early Help						
No. of individuals open to Early Help services	Q1	7,470	Lower	n/a	n/a	n/a
No. of individuals with an Early Help Assessment	Q1	2,282	Similar	n/a	n/a	n/a
No. of families with an Early Help assessment	Q1	881	Similar	n/a	n/a	n/a
No. of SLF families claimed for as a % of overall payment by results target	Q1	927 (33%)	n/a 🛶 🛶 📾 🖬	n/a	n/a	n/a
Number of Early Help stepped up to Social Care	Q1	50	Higher Higher	n/a	n/a	n/a
Feedback from families and evaluation provides evidence of positive impact	See Appendix					n/a

Children and young people have their health, wellbeing and life chances improved							
The % of children in care who have had dental checks within last 12 months (at end of period)	Q1	74.3%	Similar		n/a	n/a	
The % of children in care who have their annual health assessment within last 12 months (at end of period)	Q1	80.6%	Better		n/a	n/a	
The average emotional health strengths/difficulties score for children in care. (low = good)	Q1	16	Similar		R		4
SEND - Children and young people assessed and decision taken whether or not to issue a statement, or EHC plan, during calendar year	2016	375	Higher		n/a	n/a	
SEND - Intial requests for EHCP refused	2016	36	Higher		n/a	n/a	
SEND - children and young people assessed and EHCP issued	2016	98.4%	Lower		n/a	n/a	
SEND - children and young people assessed and EHCP NOT issued	2016	1.6%	Higher	_	n/a	n/a	
SEND - Percentage of EHC plans issued within 20 weeks	2016	97.8%	Similar		G		1
SEND - Total number of statements / EHC plans over 12 month period	2016	3,350	Higher		n/a	n/a	
Children and young people and their families live within thriving communities							
Number of first time entrants to the criminal justice system aged 10-17 (low = good)	2016/17	126	Similar		G		1
Rate of re-offending by young offenders (low = good)	2016/17	0.58	Better		G		
Number of instance of the use of custody for young people (low = good)	Q4 2016/17	3	Higher		G		

	n/a	
	n/a	
4		14.63
	n/a	
		256
		3.36%
		96.64%
1		35.70%
	n/a	
1	n/a	
	n/a	
	n/a	

Education Quality						
The % of eligible 2 year olds taking up their FEEE	Q1	80.0%	Similar		G	1
The % of eligible 3 and 4 year olds taking up their FEEE	Q1	95.0%	Similar			3
The % of all childcare providers rated good or outstanding.	Q1	94.0%	Similar		G	1
The % of schools rated Good or Outstanding.	Jun-17	89.5%	Similar		A	2
The % of Special Schools rated Good or Outstanding	Jun-17	100%	Same		G	1
The % of pupils in Good or Outstanding schools	Jun-17	89.5%	Similar			2
The % of reception pupils reaching a 'Good' level of development'.	2017	70.20%	Better		n/a	n/a
Key Stage 2 - pupils achieving expected standard in Reading, Writing and Mathematics	2017	61.4%	Better		n/a	n/a
Progress measures from KS1 to KS2 (Maths)	2017	-0.80	Better		n/a	n/a
Progress measures from KS1 to KS2 (Writing)	2017	-0.40	Better			1 n/a
Progress measures from KS1 to KS2 (Reading)	2017	-0.50	Better		n/a	n/a
Vulnerable groups - Education						
The % inequality gap in achievement across all early learning goals in reception year (low = good)	2017	28.3%	Similar		n/a	n/a
The % of reception pupils with FSM status achieving 'Good' level of development'.	2017	46%	Better		n/a	n/a
Key Stage 2 - % of pupils eligible for Free School Meals achieving expected standard in Reading, Writing and Mathematics	2017	37.9%	Better		n/a	n/a
Key Stage 2 - % of SEN statement/EHCP pupils achieving expected standard in Reading, Writing and Mathematics	2017	6.8%	Better	_	n/a	n/a
% of NEET 16-17 for children with SEN and disability (low = good)	Jun-17	3.6%	Similar			n/a
NEET young people aged 16-17 (low = good)	Jun-17	2.0%	Similar		_ G	2

1	75.9
3	99.2
1	87.1%
2	89.1%
1	95.3%
2	86.9%
	n/a
	n/a
2	2.2%

The following indicators will be available in a future report. Data for 2017 is not yet available

Key Stage 2 - % of Children in Care achieving expected standard in Reading, Writing and Maths

Key Stage 4 - Progress 8

Key Stage 4 - % of pupils eligible for Free School Meals achieving Progress 8

Key Stage 4 - % of SEN statement/EHCP pupils achieving Progress 8

Key Stage 4 - % of Children in Care achieving Progress 8

A Level average points score (per entry)